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8. From the above, it  is evident tlijt -che charges v.eru

for lapses in naking entries in the prescribed resistors 

maintained at the post office. From the enqjiry i^portp 

it  is noticed that the £ .O .held  that both the charc^as 

are proved and that the violaticn o f  aul9. .i54 of the rules 

Of Branches Offices is^ estoblished. There ra / ncrt be .  case 

of misapprcpriaticn^in /,:ha  applicant .,us not charged 

for misappropriation. Tne charges relate c.ily to dischena  

duties and maintenance of proper registers, i-rom the 

enquiry report, it  is also noticed that ths enquiry ./as 

held cn different dates and the applicant ,/as pressnt d ..- - ; 

the enquiry. Ihe applicant alleged that Scit. Gita Jew. 

^received the insured letter, was not exafidned, ;ii8 

nave stated that the applicant could have examined her cr. ;-.i3 

behalf to prove his case but he fail^. to do so.

9 . :  So far as the docucients are ccncemed. tlie memo

Of chiirges ccntainso a list of docufnents '̂^hicji re H a d
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upCn to prove the charges and cc-pias of these docurnants 

were enclosed vdth ths nanio of chargas served cn the 

applicant* The arpiicant \iou,M appear to have asked for 

inspection of 29 Additional docunientSj out of vvhich 9 which 

\ierQ considered relevant veri? allo,v3d to be inspected.

The reiiaining 20 were ccnsiderid not relevant to the
I

case* Ihereforej no inspocticn \'es allc^'ed. The applicant

has not stated ho,-7 tbs uocuasnts''-hicll.-ere refused for
I I

inspection ”/ere relevant to tha case. Further, this aspect 

was also discussed in the appsllate order, v^herein, the appa-- 

H a te  authority nelo that ‘whe relevancy of these docuinants 

vjas not explainsd by the applicant* In 1±iis back ground, 

we find that the contention that the enquiry was not 

properly held and tn ,t cpportuhity .■̂as not afforded to the 

applicant to d s f o n d ^ a ^ ^ ^  cass and tiie relevant docuoBnts 

were not supplied, v?ithout msrit.

10 . f^garding the ccntentiki that the proceedings are 

vitiated for failure to comply dth the time limit of 

120 days prescribed by the Director General of postal

Services for finalisation of disciplinary proceedings, ..e 

have carefully examined the rSlavant instructions at page 

no^^40 to 42 of service rJules for H ,D , Staff ( Sv^amy's 

Coirpilatian 1987 Vlth *iditio|j), Tm  instructions indicate 

that E«D. agent can be put off duty even before initiation 

Of disciplinary proceedings. Tiiojgh, ofcourse put off 

should not be ^ ’myre suspOci«-"il but cn establishment of 

a prinia facie case « in the c3ss of -the applicantp the 

charges related to lapses cn ftis part cocamitted in 19Q2 

and put off duiy^in 1983 ^.nor preliminary inquiry h: c. 

established that thv*re v.as apirima facie case against tn« 

applicant. The tirr.a liipit of |l20 days for con^leticn of 

disciplinary proceedings is only to iispress upon tic 

discipl:*nary authority to pass final orders expeditic-j= ■/ 

M'i" ccjitd



but it  is not a hard and fast rule that the proceedings 

should not be extended beyond the period of 120 days, uhat 

is required^ the matter should be reported to the superior 

authority sha-dng justificdticn for the delay in conplgticn 

of the disciplinary p roceedings. In the light of this,

'-e hold that mare deJ^y in finalisjticn of the disciplinary 

proceedings v/ill not vitist.* the proceedings. Pie applicant 

has not made out any case of violaticn of statutory provisions 

and his ccntentic.i t'l t the disciplinary proceeding is 

violative of the instructions^ has no substance,

It  was also urged that a copy of enquiry report 

was not given to the applicant before iiipositicn of the 

punishnsnt, .̂e have considered this ccntenticsi. The charges 

v/ers for failure to perform the departmental duties. It  is 

not the Case of the applicant that he has made the correct 

entries in the registars, cn the other hand, he has pleaded 

that he was not av/are of the rules. Ignorance of rules can not 

be a ground for justifying lapses, Ihe applicant is expected 

to be ccnversent 'dth  rules and ragulations v;hich he has 

required to follCi*/ in day to day aork. As the charges v/ere held 

established can the basis of the office records, we do not 

see that there is any prejudl.c© caused to tlie applicant's 

case in not fum ishinn  the enqjiry report bsSore inpositicn of 

punishment,

12 . Ihe ordex- of disciplinary authority (Annexure-5 )

contains detailod discussion on ‘the evidence for and againi^t 

it  sho.vs clearly that the decision of the disciplinary 

authority v/as arrived at by due application of its mind,

Order of the Appellate Authority (mnexure-7) also discust^"  ̂

in detail the grounds urged in the appeal. It  is well reai 

Order, ..e do not see any -Infirmities or irregularities 

tliese orders,

v3/ • Ccn cci •«*
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13-0 Taking tiia facts and circunotances of the case.

vie are of the view that the application has no merit and 

accordin^'iy it is dismissed v'ith costs on the parties,,

%  i t
Vice-Chai:?^n
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